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RAJYA SABHA
Thursday the 13th March, 1980/the

23rd  Phalguna,  1901   (Saka)

The House met at eleven    of   the
in the Chair.

INTROI/L»V*I©N   OF  MINISTER

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Prime Minister.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir,
I haye pleasure in introducing to you and through you to the House my colleague, Dr. Charanjit Chanana, Minister of State in the Ministry of Industry.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Probe into Jaguar deal

•41. SHRI PRAKASH MEHRO-
TRA:t
SHRI KISHAN LAL SHARMA:
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a probe h»» been launched into the Jaguar deal with foreign companies entered into by the previous Government;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard;

(c) which are the other deals of the previous Government pertaining to the Ministry of Defence which come within the purview of the probe referred to at part (a) above;

(d) by when the probe is likely to be completed; and

(el whether any communication from iritish authorities has been receiv-
^ regard to this probe?

Il MINISTER OF STATE IN fi
MINISTRY     OF     DEFENCE (SHRI C. P.
N. SINGH):   (a) No Sir.

(b) to (e) Do not arise.

†The question was actually asked on the floor 0f the House by Shri
Prakash Mehrotra.
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SHRI .C P. N. SINGH: The hon.

Member has raised a point which seems to have got the whole nation involved. If these complaints are sent to us, we wiH definitely have them examined.


SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I want to draw your attention, Sir. Yesterday when we took the name of some members of their party in the Lok Sabha, they objected. Now they have referred to some names of members in the other House. But we are happy. But let them also be fair to others.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir, some of these things have come to our notice. It is not a question as to who made the deal. The question, as the hon. Member has rightly put in perspective, is whether this is the best aircraft, more suited to the needs of our Air Force considering the vast developments which are taking place in the Air Forces in the rest of the N world. So, it is from that point of view that We shall certainly look into the matter and any other specific complaint which the hon'ble members have, can be put up. As the hon.;
Member has rightly pointed out, all these matters have come out in the public, that is, the comparative advantages and the disadvantages cf the various planes available.
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, I appreciate the modification of the reply that the Minister gave when he said that there will be no probe .   .   .

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: The question is:   Is there a probe?

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA; As the Prime Minister rightly said, this matter has been agitated both on the floor of the House and in the Press and I do not think, Sir, complaints have not been made and I am sure, the Government would take cognizance of what has already been agitated .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I do not want, therefore, to go into that question.    But I would like to know from
the Prime Minister whether Jaguar aircraft is being used or is being discarded by Britain    herself   which is
manufacturing it and is replacing it by a more modern and offective aircraft known as Tornedo and whether only three countries in the world at present are using it; one is Oman in the Gulf countries, then a Latin American country and India. As against that, Sir, Mirage is being used by more than 24 countries including
Pakistan.    Now, Sir, that -ilso pose? a
question as far our security is    concerned in terms of what aircraft should be used when we have   to think in
terms of our own defence. Arising out of this,    I would like    to know
whether it is possible for the Government to cancel this deal in view    of
the fact that France    has offered    to
compensate whatever penalty that we may hav"e to pay in this regard.
Further, I would also    like to know
whether a similar    aircraft could  be
obtained from the Soviet Union er some other friendly countries. My friend has also referred    to    Viggen
which because of political pressure from the U.S.A. could not be obtained.
Now, in view of these things, I would like to know what exactly is   the attitude of the Government because these are well-known facts.

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: The hon.
Member has pointed out some facts.
But Sir, I would like to inform him that even France is' using the Jaguar and regarding this .   .   .

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I talked of Britain.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI; You said only Oman and so on.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Alright.
You can include partially France.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
There may be other countries.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Why don't you go into the Chamber and settle this?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: We have no-
information in regard to this French Government offer at the moment.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I asked whether a better aircraft could be obtained from the Soviet Union? What about  Viggen?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: The
Viggen was offered to us. Offered means, the proposal was put before us. It is available for sale. It is not being offered free. Some other planes were also offered. It was in the balance of all these that we were going into the matter in great detail when our Government fell. The next Government went into the matter and they decided on the Jaguar.

SHRI PILOO MODY; Your Government did not fall. Our Government fell.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: It failed in ways more than one.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I
would request hon. Members not to read more into my statement than what I had intended. The specific question was; 'Is there a probe?' The answer was "No'. It does not mean that we will necessarily have a probe.
All I said was that this information ia available. Our Airforce as well as the other departments of the Government are constantly looking into these things to see what meets our needs. We cannot afford to be caught napping, specially in defence matters.


SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We have no knowledge of this.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister of Defence when they have stated that the basic problem her© is the security of the country and a proper aircraft to deay with all eventualities in case of attack .   .   .

MR, CHAIRMAN: We all know that.    But what is  the question?

SHRI PILOO MODY: We all need a good aircraft. We need to strengthen our defences.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I am not briefing the Government as their Members   are  .   .   .    (Interruptions).

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, I object to this. This kind of aspersion should not be allowed. We have as much right to question the Government as they have. To say that we are briefing is something .   .   .  (Interruptions)

SHRI PILOO MODY: As the Prime Minister has rightly said, you must keep quiet.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You ask your question.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: The basic point that has been highlighted is in connection with the security and in the light of that I was trying to frame my question. The hon. Member has given a number of other proposals and has just now spoken about the Miraj, the Viggen, the Hunter or whatever it is. Now I want to say that when the ex-Janata Government was there it had informed us that at the time when a decision in this respect was being taken, a computerised"^
survey was made, every assessment wag made and only after all that the Jaguar was found to be suitable. Now I want to know from the Government, on what basis the Government is thinking that the computerised assessment was wrong. I want a reply to that question.

SHRI C. P. N. SlNGH; Sir I have already said that we are not thinking on those lines, but if the Members cf the hon. House or the people of India keep on pointing out new facts, we will certainly look into them.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I wanted to know how the computerised assessment was wrong.

SHRI PILOO MODY; It is the Members who are honourable and not the House.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: My Government does not know what facts were fed into the computer. Nor are we prepared to believe in the infalli-
bility of the computer.
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SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: I am not aware of any     inquiry made by   the
Government.

i

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: I do not think this falls within the purview of the main question.


SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
What is this? I have been raising my hand right from the beginning of this question. I have repeatedly been raising my hand, but you are neither saying 'no', nor 'yes'. You look to those sidea only and not to our side.


(Interruptions)

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Mr. Chairman, Sir . . . (Interruptions)'.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid this is a Question Hour. It is not a debating  hour.

SHRI PILOO MODY: No, Sir, It is not a Question Hour only; it is a question-and answer hour. (Interruptions)

SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:
American bombers have come into the Indian Ocean. Whether Indian aircraft are in a position to meet the threat or not—that is my question.
The Minister must reply. (Interruptions).

SHRI PILOO MODY: If they cannot reply, can I reply for them?

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: A
separate notice is    required for that.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Very specific questions have been asked and I am sorry to say that the hon. Minister has not replied to them. I asked one such question. One of these questions was that this aircraft was rejected by the British Air Force because of its uselessness and inefficiency. Other Members asked if the Government knew about it. It is there in all the papers all over the world. I would beg to ask the hon. Minister this question again whether he knows about it or whether the Government of India knows about the fact that the British Air Force has rejected this aircraft because of its uselessness and inefficiency and if that is so, why should we go and buy it?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: Sir, I am not sure whether the information with the hon. Member is right, or the alleged computer was right.
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: It is surprising.

SHRI JAGJIT SlNGH ANAND: Mr.
Chairman, is the Government aware that all the facts that have been mentioned in this House were repeatedly brought up through questions and through a Half-an-Hour Discussion in this very House which went for over one hour? It was clearly brought out that at the time this deal was made, this aircraft was already obsolete. All the shady deals were brought up.
But this was not being cancelled then because the contract that had been entered into involved millions and millions of rupees even if the contract was rejected at that moment.
And the question that arises out of that is this. The last Government, after this House had drawn its attention t0 all the fact3 which my colleagues are giving now, did not cancel it. Will this Government assure the House that national interest will not he sacrificed and if all the allegations that we have been making for two years were proved correct, this deal will be cancelled and a proper aircraft will be secured in view of the more serious situation that has arisen on the borders of our country now?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
Firstly, I am informed that the R.F. has not rejected the Jaguar; it is using it. So far as the other question of the hon. Member is concerned, I have already said that at all times we must keep the national interest in front of us. We have already seen what the news papers have said or what was said here.' But before announcing whether we shall hav© a probe or not, we should know more about it. That is why I said we shall keep abreast of all these opinions and do whatever is necessary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Jaguar was on display on the Air Force Day and the Air Force officers and the Defence Ministry had invited M.Ps to see their performance and whether .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all ri«ht.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL; Sir, kindly allow me.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
Please sit down. When I stand, please sit   down.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL; Sir, it was the Defence Ministry of the present Government which had invited MPs to see the performance of that Jaguar on the Air Force day. I want to put that question.    It is relevant.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we have had enough \iran' in the Jaguar.


Transfer of CBI Officials

*42.  SHRI LADLI MOHAN
NIGAM:t

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:
WiH the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the names of the C.B.I, officers transferred or forced to go on leave during the period from the 10th of January, 1980 to the 10th March,
1980; and

(b) whether it i3 a fact that the officers transferred were incharge of the prosecution or had processed the cases arising out of the Shah Commission and Maruti Commission reports?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH):
(a) and (ib) The following C.B.I.
Officers have been repatriated to their respective State cadres from 10th January, 1980 to 10th March, 1980 for
administrative reasons:—

(1) Shri R. D.    Singh.    Director
(Bihar).

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ladli Mohan Nigam.

